

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE

ABU-ALI ABDUR'RAHMAN, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Plaintiffs-Appellants,)	No. M2018-01385-SC-RDO-CV
)	Davidson County Chancery Court
v.)	No. 18-183-III
)	
TONY PARKER, <i>et al.</i>)	Execution date:
)	David Miller - December 6, 2018
Defendants-Appellees.)	
)	
This document relates to:)	
David Earl Miller, Larry McKay,)	
Nicholas Sutton, Stephen M. West)	

ON APPEAL PURSUANT TO TENN. CODE ANN. § 16-3-201(d)(3)
FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE CHANCERY COURT

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

DANA C. HANSEN CHAVIS
Asst. Federal Community Defender
FEDERAL DEFENDER SERVICES
OF EASTERN TENNESSEE, INC.
800 S. Gay Street, Suite 2400
Knoxville, TN 37929
Telephone: (865) 637-7979
Facsimile: (865) 637-7999
BPR No. 019098

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Miller, McKay,
Sutton and West*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. The Chancery Court relied on fact-based findings from other cases—not the facts developed below—when it addressed <i>Glossip</i> ’s first prong, and thereby violated Plaintiffs’ right to due process of law.	1
A. The outcome in this case must be based on the evidence presented, not on the outcomes of other cases.	1
B. The Chancery Court did not properly determine the first prong of <i>Glossip</i> but, instead, assigned great weight to court decisions that have denied other method-of-execution challenges.	3
II. Plaintiffs were denied notice and an opportunity to be heard on <i>Glossip</i> ’s second prong: an alternative method of execution that significantly reduces the risk of pain and suffering.	6
A. The two-drug alternative: omitting vecuronium bromide from the three-drug midazolam protocol.	7
B. The one-drug pentobarbital alternative.	11
III. Conclusion	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdur’Rahman v. Bredesen</i> , 181 S.W.3d 292 (Tenn. 2005)	2
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1706 (2018)	13
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)	3
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Com.</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937)	2
<i>West v. Schofield</i> , 460 S.W.3d 113 (Tenn. 2015)	9
<i>West v. Schofield</i> , 519 S.W.3d 550 (Tenn. 2017)	2
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	2
